## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

### FIFTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1880.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.  $1\,8\,8\,0\;.$ 

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1880.

C. Burleigh, land agent, November twenty-one, eighteen Chap. 206 hundred and seventy-six, for the purchase of Folly island. Provided, that before such sum shall be paid, said McFarland and Cousins shall release to the state the title in said island, received by virtue of the conveyance made by the land agent.

Approved March 18, 1880.

#### Chapter 206.

Resolve in favor of the Joint Standing Committee on Education.

Resolved, That the treasurer be directed to pay to Andrew Committee on R. G. Smith, the sum of thirty-two dollars and ninety cents, education, in favor of. the same being the amount paid by him for expenses of the joint standing committee on education while on its recent visit to the normal school at Gorham.

Approved March 18, 1880.

#### Chapter 207.

Resolve in favor of the Joint Standing Committee on Education.

Resolved, That the treasurer of state is hereby authorized Committee on and directed to pay Andrew R. G. Smith, chairman of the education, in favor of. joint standing committee on education, the sum of seventythree dollars and sixty-eight cents, the same being for expenses incurred by the committee visiting the College of Agriculture and the Mechanic Arts, at Orono, in accordance with the order of the legislature.

Approved March 18, 1880.

#### Chapter 208.

Resolve in favor of the Joint Standing Committee on Agriculture.

Resolved, That the treasurer be directed to pay to J. W. Committee on Dearborn the sum of seventy-three dollars and sixty-eight favor of. cents, the same being the amount paid by him for expenses

188

Снар. 209

of the joint standing committee on agriculture, while on its recent visit to the Maine State College of Agriculture and the Mechanic Arts at Orono, in accordance with the order of the legislature.

Approved March 18, 1880.

#### Chapter 209.

Resolve concerning the State Library.

State library,

Resolved, That the state librarian be and hereby is instructed to procure, so far as practicable without reprinting, duplicate copies of all acts, resolves and public laws of the State of Maine, and to cause one of each of these duplicate copies to be kept in the library, said copies not to be taken from the library; and all persons are hereby forbidden to take such copies from the library on any pretense whatever.

Approved March 18, 1880.

#### Chapter 210.

Resolve in favor of the Dexter Savings Bank.

Dexter savings bank, in favor of. Resolved, That the sum of one thousand dollars be and is hereby appropriated for the payment to the Dexter Savings Bank, of claims against the state arising from the employment, by the attorney general, in eighteen hundred and seventy-eight, of E. D. Wiggin, as detective in the case wherein Mr. J. Wilson Barron lost his life; and the said sum shall be in full for all claims of the said bank against the state, growing out of the said transaction.

Approved March 18, 1880.

#### Chapter 211.

Resolve in favor of the Joint Special Committee on loss of the State Seal and Public Documents.

Committee on loss of state seal, in favor of. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding one hundred dollars be, and hereby is appropriated for the purpose of paying